Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MARY A. MARCUS-JONES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-1252 PH




)

MISSOURI BOARD OF PHARMACY,
)




)



Respondent. 
)

DECISION 


We find cause for the Missouri Board of Pharmacy (Board) to place Mary A. Marcus-Jones’ name on the pharmacy technician employment disqualification list (EDL) for possessing a controlled substance without a prescription.

Procedure


Marcus-Jones filed a complaint on August 5, 2002, appealing the Board’s decision to place her name on the EDL.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on January 2, 2003.  Assistant Attorney General Loretta L. Schouten represented the Board.  Attorney Dan L. Birdsong represented Marcus-Jones.


The matter became ready for our decision on January 8, 2003, when our reporter filed the transcript. 

Findings of Fact

1. Marcus-Jones is registered by the Board as a pharmacy technician, Registration No. 2000145149.  That registration is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. Marcus-Jones was employed as a pharmacy technician and drug purchasing agent at the main pharmacy (inpatient pharmacy) in Cardinal Glennon Children’s Hospital located in St. Louis, Missouri (the pharmacy) at all relevant times.  

3. Glen Kohnz was the pharmacy director for Cardinal Glennon at all relevant times.  His duties included oversight of the purchasing and dispensing of pharmaceuticals at the inpatient pharmacy and ambulatory care clinic (ACC) pharmacy.  His duties included regular review of the drug purchasing records.

4. On Monday, February 4, 2002, Marcus-Jones ordered two bottles of phentermine 30-mg. capsules, which contained 100 capsules per bottle.  She received the phentermine at the pharmacy on the same day it was ordered.  She did not have a prescription for the phentermine, but she believed that she would get one shortly from her family doctor.

5. Phentermine is prescribed for weight loss.  The typical regimen is one capsule, once daily for the treatment period.

6. The day the phentermine arrived, Maurya Smith, a co-worker whom Marcus-Jones mistrusted, noticed the order and started checking into the matter.  Fearing that Smith would “come to the wrong conclusion,” Marcus-Jones placed the phentermine in her personal bag to hide it.  She subsequently forgot that it was in her bag and inadvertently took it home.  

7. On Thursday, February 7, 2002, while reviewing the pharmacy’s purchasing records, Kohnz found the invoice for the phentermine.  Kohnz noticed that:  (1) this was not a drug commonly used at Cardinal Glennon; (2) the quantity was highly unusual even if a patient 

had been placed on it; and (3) the account number on the invoice was for the inpatient pharmacy, but the description on the invoice indicated that it had been ordered for the ACC pharmacy. 

8. Kohnz questioned the ACC pharmacist about the phentermine on February 7, 2002.   The ACC pharmacist indicated that the phentermine was not in stock in the ACC pharmacy, that no patient from the clinic or hospital was currently on that medication, and that he had not authorized the purchase of that medication from the wholesaler.

9. On February 7, 2002, Kohnz asked Marcus-Jones if the phentermine had been received at the inpatient pharmacy.  Marcus-Jones stated that she had not ordered the phentermine and that she had not received it at the inpatient pharmacy.  Kohnz instituted a search of the inpatient pharmacy and was unable to locate the phentermine.

10. On Tuesday, February 12, Kohnz again asked Marcus-Jones about the phentermine.  Marcus-Jones stated that she did not have anything further to say.  Kohnz mentioned that he would need to go to his office to get additional documents containing discrepancies that needed to be cleared up.  The documentation showed that the order for the phentermine was entered into the computer shortly after Marcus-Jones entered the pharmacy’s regular order and that the invoice was coded for internal tracking purposes in a manner used almost exclusively by Marcus-Jones.  

11. When Kohnz returned with his documentation, Marcus-Jones admitted that she had ordered the phentermine for her personal use and that she had taken the drug home on Thursday evening, February 7.  She also stated that she did not have a prescription for phentermine in her possession and that she had not picked up the prescription from her physician’s office.  Kohnz told Marcus-Jones that she would need to return the phentermine.  

12. On Wednesday, February 13, 2002, Marcus-Jones returned the phentermine to the pharmacy.  The safety seals had been removed from the bottles, and the package inserts were on top of the capsules.  Kohnz and another pharmacist counted the capsules and found that three 

capsules were missing (one capsule from the first bottle and two from the second bottle).  Cardinal Glennon terminated Marcus-Jones’ employment on February 13, 2002.  

13. Cardinal Glennon allows employees to purchase medications through its pharmacy at a reduced price.  Sometimes employees leave a handwritten note showing the amount owed and pay for their medications later.  Cardinal Glennon’s policy does not allow employees to take home a controlled substance without having a prescription on file for that substance.

14. By letter dated July 29, 2002, the Board informed Marcus-Jones that it intended to place her name on the EDL.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 338.013.7.  The Board has the burden of proving that Marcus-Jones has committed an act for which the law allows her name to be placed on the EDL.  See Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our findings of fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.


The Board asserts that there is cause to place Marcus-Jones’ name on the EDL under section 338.013, which provides in part:  

5.  The board shall maintain an employment disqualification list of the names of all pharmacy technicians who have been adjudicated and found guilty, or have entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to violation of any state, territory or federal drug law, been found guilty, pled guilty or nolo contendere to any felony 

or have violated any provision of subdivision (2), (3), (4), (6), (7), (11), (12) or (15) of subsection 2 of section 338.055. 

6.  After an investigation and a determination has been made to place a person’s name on the employment disqualification list, the board shall notify such person in writing mailed to the person’s last known address that:

(1) An allegation has been made against the person, the substance of the allegation and that an investigation has been conducted which tends to substantiate the allegation; 

(2) Such person’s name will be included in the employment disqualification list of the board;

(3) The consequences of the person of being listed and the length of time the person’s name will be on the list; and

(4) The person’s rights and the procedure to challenge the inclusion of the person’s name on the disqualification list.

7.  If no reply has been received by the board within thirty days after the board mailed the notice, the board may include the name of such person on such disqualification list.  The length of time a person’s name shall remain on the disqualification list shall be determined by the board.  The board may, also, provide for alternative sanctions, including, but not limited to, conditional employment based on a requirement that the person submit certain documentation within a certain period of time.  Any person who receives notice that the board intends to place the person’s name on the employment disqualification list may file an appeal with the administrative hearing commission as provided in chapter 621, RSMo. 

8.  No hospital or licensed pharmacy shall knowingly employ any person whose name appears on the employee disqualification list.  Compliance with the foregoing sentence may be interposed as an affirmative defense by the employer.

(Emphasis added.)  

The Board alleges that Marcus-Jones was involved in the theft of controlled substances under section 338.055.2(15), which allows the Board to file a complaint for a licensee’s:

(15) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Phentermine is a Schedule IV controlled substance.  Section 195.017.8(4)(h).  It may be dispensed and possessed for personal use only by prescription.  Sections 195.060, 195.180 and 195.202.   


Marcus-Jones argues that she had no criminal intent to steal the phentermine.  She testified that she consumed one capsule given to her by a friend and that she experienced no bad effects.  She said that she subsequently spoke over the telephone with her family physician in Rolla about obtaining a prescription and that her physician told her to come to his office to get the prescription.  Marcus-Jones testified that she ordered the drug, but did not intend to take it from Cardinal Glennon without obtaining a prescription or paying for it.  However, the day the phentermine arrived, Maurya Smith, a co-worker whom Marcus-Jones mistrusted, noticed the order and started checking into the matter.  Fearing that Smith would “come to the wrong conclusion,” Marcus-Jones said that she placed the phentermine in her personal bag to hide it and subsequently forgot that it was in her bag.  She testified that she inadvertently took it home, but left it in her car and did not consume the three missing tablets.  She testified that on occasion, other employees would order a prescription and pay for it after they took possession of it.


Marcus-Jones testified that she returned the phentermine after leaving it in her car overnight or over the weekend and that she subsequently brought the phentermine into work and presented it to her supervisor.  

Marcus-Jones’ supervisor, Kohnz, testified that when he initially questioned Marcus-Jones on Thursday, February 7, she denied ordering or receiving it.  He further testified that upon confronting her on Tuesday, February 12, she admitted that she had taken the phentermine but stated that she did not have it with her.  He testified that she returned the pills on Wednesday, the following day.  

We believe that Kohnz’s testimony is credible and reliable.  His testimony is supported by a written record of the chronology of the events that he wrote at the time Marcus-Jones was terminated from her employment.  Those records, along with Kohnz’s testimony, establish that Marcus-Jones had possession of the phentermine for six days before returning it to the pharmacy.  We believe that Marcus-Jones did not intend to take the phentermine without obtaining a prescription for it.  However, Marcus-Jones admitted that she never had a prescription for phentermine from her physician.  She admitted that she violated the rules and policies of the pharmacy by failing to have a prescription on file at the pharmacy for the drug.  She further admitted that she did not request her physician to phone in the prescription to the pharmacy.


Marcus-Jones had phentermine in her possession or control for approximately six days.  Even if she did not originally intend to take the phentermine without a prescription, such possession or control is a violation of section 195.202.  There is cause to place her name on the EDL pursuant to sections 338.013(5) and 338.055.2(15).


This Commission decides only whether there is cause to place her name on the EDL.  Prior to this hearing, the Board decided that her name should be on the EDL for five years.  However, after considering this decision, particularly our finding that Marcus-Jones did not intentionally take the phentermine from Cardinal Glennon without a prescription, the Board may, in its discretion, redetermine the appropriate length of time that her name should remain on the 

list or consider whether any alternative sanctions should apply, such as conditional employment.  Section 338.013.7.

Summary


There is cause to place Marcus-Jones’ name on the EDL pursuant to sections 338.013(5) and 338.055.2(15).


SO ORDERED on January 29, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner
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